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 I, David M. Shafkowitz, being duly sworn according to law, upon his oath, deposes and 

says: 

 On August 24, 2021, a copy of the Notice of Hearing, herein annexed as 167898:&; ( <;  

was served upon the persons at the place set forth in the City of Elizabeth’s 200’ Property List, 

herein annexed as 167898:&; ' <=&by way of USPS Certified Mail, herein annexed as 167898:&; 2 <; 

and Affidavit of Publication, herein annexed as 167898:&;*>< 

         
      By:        
       David M. Shafkowitz, Esquire 
Date: September 9, 2021 

 

  



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

  



LEGAL NOTICE 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF CITY OF ELIZABETH 

SEPTEMBER 9, 2021, AT 7:30 P.M.  
 
PLEASE take notice that The Grand at Penn Urban Renewal, LLC, (“Applicant”) has filed an 
application together with supporting materials (“Applications”) with Zoning Board of City of 
Elizabeth, seeking certain Use and bulk and area variances to construct a new multi-family 
residential structure consisting of 5 stories and 86 units (the “Project”) on premises located at 705-
713 Newark Avenue / 694-702 Pennsylvania Avenue and designated as Property Tax Account # 
11-835 located in C-5, Commercial zoning district.  
 
The Applicant will be seeking the following variances: 
 
1. A use variance from the Commercial zone to construct the multifamily residential 
structure;  
 
2. A variance of Section 17.36.150.B.1 (Principal Use) – Residential above Commercial 
Required – No Commercial is being proposed; 
 
3. A variance of Section 17.36.100.A.4 (Newark Ave Front Yard) – 12 feet required and 5 
feet is being proposed; 
 
4. A variance of Section 17.36.100.A.4 (PA Ave Front Yard) – 271 feet required and 10 feet 
is being proposed;  
 
5. A variance of Section 17.36.100.A.5 (Minimum Side Yard) – 19.8 feet required and 5 feet 
on both sides being proposed; 
 
6. A variance of Section 17.36.150.B.5.a (Building Height/Stories) – 3 stories and 35 feet 
permitted and 5 stories and 67 feet being proposed; 
 
7. A variance of Section17.36.150.B.7.b (Parking) – 170.6 parking spaces required and 133 
parking spaces (1.55 space per unit) being proposed. 
 
The Applicant will further seek such additional waivers and variances that may be deemed 
necessary by the Zoning Board for the Project.   
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that in accordance with the requirements of the City of Elizabeth 
Ordinances and New Jersey Municipal Land Use Law, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1, et seq., you are hereby 
notified that an application has been filed by the undersigned with the Zoning Board Administrator. 
The application and plans are available for examination and review, by appointment, at the 
Municipal Offices located at 50 Winfield Scott Plaza, Elizabeth, NJ 07201 between the hours of 
8:30AM and 4:30PM. 
 
PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a Public Hearing for Application assigned docket # 
Z-02-21 will be held in-person on the 9th day of September 2021, in the City Council Chambers, 



City Hall located at 50 Winfield Scott Plaza, Elizabeth, NJ 07201 The meeting/hearing will begin 
at 7:30 PM. 
 
PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that said Zoning Board may at its discretion, adjourn, 
postpone, or continue the said hearings from time to time, and you are hereby notified that you 
should make diligent inquiry of the Zoning Board Secretary concerning such adjournments, 
postponements, or continuations. 
 
        David M. Shafkowitz, Esq. 
        Shafkowitz Law Group, PC 
        16 Sunset Avenue 
        Chalfont, PA 18914 
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